CHAPTER 4 CHASSIS                                             M210ATV SERVICE MANUAL22.0

CHAPTER 4 CHASSIS
WARNING

The parts of different types/ variants/ versions maybe un-interchangeable, even some parts have almost same appearance. Always refer to Parts Manual of each ATV model for spare parts information and service.
4.1 Front Wheel / HUB / brake 

4.2 A-RM REPLACEMENT

4.3 FINAL DRIVE

4.4 SWING ARM

	4.1 FRONT WHEEL/ HUB

	[image: image8.jpg]



1

WHEEL SUB-ASSY

2

VALVE，RIM

3

TIRE FRONT

4

HUB FOR WHEEL ASSY

5

HUB ASSY SHRT

6

BOLT

7

BEARING 6202RZ

8

BEARING 6204RZ

9

WASHER 14

10

NUT M14

11

COTTER PIN 4X28

12

NUT M10，WHEEL

13

CAP，WHEEL SUB-ASSY

14

FRONT BRAKE DISC

15

BOLT M6X16

16

BRAKE CALIPER，LEFT，FRONT

17

SPRING WASHER 8

18

BOLT M8X16



	FRONT WHEEL REMOVAL
Place the vehicle on level ground with engine off and fuel off, set the parking brake, 

Loosen the 4 nuts (6), but not removal.

Elevate front end and safely support machine under frame area, Removal the nuts.

Remove the front wheel. 
Inspect all wheels for runout and damage.

FRONT HUB REMOVAL
Remove the wheel as described above. 

Remove the PROTECTIVE RUBBER (1)and cotter pin.
Loosen and remove the SLOTTED NUT (3) and washer.
Remove the brake caliper.
Removal the front hub.

FRONT HUB/ BRAKE DISC / BRAKE PANEL/ BRAKE CALIPER/ BRAKE SHOE INSPECTION
Rotate each bearing by hand and check for smooth rotation. Visually inspect bearing for moisture, dirt, or corrosion. Replace bearing if moisture, dirt, corrosion, or roughness is evident. Inspect the whole hub for damage replace if necessary.

Inspect the brake disc/ brake caliper/ brake shoe, replace if necessary.

See the CHAPTER 2 MAINTENANCE for the service limit of the brake shoe.

NOTE: Replace the brake shoes as a set either is worn to the limit.
HUB BEARING REPLACEMENT

1. Remove the bearing 6202RZ.

2. Remove the brake disc.

3. Remove the bearing 6204RZ.

1. Apply grease to the bearings.  

2. Drive the bearing 6204RZ in first, seal side facing out,

3. Install the disc brake.
4. Drive the bearing 6202RZ in, seal side out.

Reverse the wheel and hub removal procedure for installation.

4.2.  A-RM REPLACEMENT

[image: image1.jpg]


1

BOLT
2

BUSHING

3

SHAFT PIVOT，LONG

4

NUT M10X1.25

5

NUT M12X1.25

6

WASHER 12

7

ARM UPPER FRT

8

CARRIER BEARING，FRONT，LH

9

BOLT M10X1.25X42

10

SEAL-BALL HEAD，DUST，SPINDLE

11

SPACER-BALL HEAD，SPINDLE

12

CARRIER BEARING，FRONT，RH

13

ARM LWR FRT LH

14

ARM LWR FRT RH

15

BOLT M10X1.25X70

16

DUST COVER

17

BUSHING，LONG

REMOVAL

Remove wheel/ hub as described above.

Remove NUT (5), WASHER (6), and removal the A-ARM PIVOT SHAFT (8/12). 

Remove BOLTS (9) and removal FRONT SHOCK ABSORBER.

Remove bolts (1/15) and removal A-ARM.
INSPECTION

Clean and Inspect whether the BUSHING（2）, SEAL-BALL HEAD,DUST,SPINDLE（10）and BUSHING,LONG（17） is damaged. Replace if necessary.
INSTALLATION
NOTE: Always use new A-ARM PIVOT SHAFT 
SEALED RING for re-installation.
Apply grease on A-ARM PIVOT SHAFT 
Reverse the hub removal procedure for installation.

[image: image4.jpg]


4.3 FINAL DRIVE
REAR WHEEL 
1

PROTECTIVE RUBBER

2

COTTER PIN 4X28

3

SLOTTED NUT M14X1.5

4

HUB REAR

5

THE REAR WHEEL BOLT INSTALLATION

6

TIRE REAR

7

WHEEL REAR

8

VALVE.RIM 

9

WHEEL HUB CONE NUT

10

WASHER

Removal
Place the vehicle on level ground with engine off, 

Loosen the 4 NUTS (9), but not removal.

Elevate rear end and safely support machine under frame area, Removal the NUTS.

Removal the wheel. 
Inspection
 Inspect all wheels for run out and damage.

Installation 

Reverse the wheel removal procedure for installation.

DRIVE CHAIN 
Chain Removal
Place the vehicle on level ground with engine off, 

Rotate rear wheel to place master link in accessible position between two sprockets.
Remove the rear wheels as described above.

Loosen, but not removal the four mounting bolts. Loosen the chain adjuster.
Slide the retaining clip of the master link and remove clip and side plate.

Slide master link out and remove the chain.
[image: image2.jpg]outing Bolt

Chain Adjuster




Chain Inspection, Installation and Adjustment

1. Clean and Inspect chain and chain sprocket for wear.
NOTE: To clean the chain, remove the chain from the ATV, dip it in solvent, and clean out as much dirt as possible. Take the chain out of the solvent and dry it. Immediately lubricate the chain to prevent rust.

If sprockets are worn, replace sprockets and chain as a set.

Replace guards if damaged.
Slide the pin portion of the master link(3) in to each end of chain to be connected.

Slide the side plate(2) portion of the master link on to the pins.
Slide the retaining clip(1) on to the pins until clip snaps securely in to place.
[image: image5.png]


CAUTION: The master link should be installed with the open end of the retaining clip (1) facing away from direction of chain rotation (4).

[image: image6.jpg]direction of

chain rotation




7. Turn the chain adjuster to obtain 1/4’’ (6mm) to 3/8’’ (10mm) chain flex. To tighten the chain, turn the chain adjuster clockwise. To loosen the chain, turn the chain adjuster count clockwise and push the rear axle forward. 

8. Securely tighten the mounting bolts. 

Torque Specifications: 63-66Ft.Lbs (85-90N.m)
9. Recheck the chain tension: At the center point between the two sprockets, push and pull the chain and note total flex. If flex is more than 1/2’’ (12mm), readjust chain.
10. Apply proper type spray-on chain lubricant thoroughly inside and outside plates and rollers of chain. Move ATV as needed to access entire chain.
FINAL DRIVE 

Removal
Remove the rear brake pump.
Remove wheels, chain as described above.
Remove the 4 M12 mounting bolts and 4 M6 adjusting nuts.

Remove the final drive assembly from the swing arm,

Installation

Reverse the removal procedure for installation. Adjust chain tension as described above. 
Securely tighten the mounting bolts. 
Torque Specifications: 63-66Ft.Lbs (85-90N.m)


	Final Drive Disassembly

	[image: image3.jpg]




	1

REAR AXLE

13

NUT

2

HOUSING-AXLE BEARING

14

DRIVEN SPROCKET

3

PLATE-RETAINER，BEARING

15

CHAIN

4

BEARING 6206-2RS

16

BOLT M8X28

5

BRACKET，HOUSING-AXLE BEARING，L

17

NUT M8

6

BRACKET，HOUSING-AXLE BEARING，R

18

REAR BRAKE DISC

7

BOLT M8X30

19

SCREW M8X25

8

BOLT M12X1.25X30

20

BRAKE CALIPER，REAR

9

BOLT M12X1.25X34

21

SPRING WASHER 8

10

NUT M12X1.25

22

BOLT，PARKING CALIPER

11

WASHER

12

CHAIN ADJUSTER

Remove BOLTS (7).
Removal the HOUSING-AXLE BEARING (2).
Inspection

Rotate each bearing by hand and check for smooth rotation. Visually inspect bearing for moisture, dirt, or corrosion. Replace bearing if moisture, dirt, corrosion, or roughness is evident. Inspect the whole things for damage replace if necessary.

Installation

Reverse the removal procedure for installation. 

	[image: image7.jpg]


4.4 SWING ARM
1

SHOCK ABSORBER REAR

2

BOLT M10X1.25X42

3

NUT M10X1.25

4

SWINGARM ASSY

5

SHAKER CUSHION SLEEVE

6

SWING ARM PIVOT BUSHING

7

SWING ARM PIVOT

8

NUT M14X1.5

9

MOUNTING BRACKET，CHASSIS GUARD PLATE

10

BOLT M6X16

11

BOLT M6X12

12

CRADLE PLATE

Removal 
Removal SHOCK ABSORBER REAR.
Removal NUT (8), BOLT (7).

Inspection

Inspect the SWING ARM PIVOT BUSHING (5) and the BOLT (7)for nicks, scratches, or damage. Replace if necessary.
Installation

Reverse the removal procedure for installation.

Note. Install new seal. Coat the lip, bush, and pivot with grease.
Torque Specifications: NUT(8) M14X1. 5:  81-85Ft.Lbs (110~115N.m )
                      Bolt for rear shock absorber:  26-30Ft.Lbs (35~41N.m)



NOTES

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	


PAGE  
1
CHAPTER  4      CHASSIS   PAGE. 4-


